Particulars Amount in Foreign Currency Amount in INR

As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Financial liabilities

Borrowings USD
JPY

 16,359.27
 -

 14,690.95
 -

 13,64,132.23
-

 12,08,136.71
-

Others payables USD
JPY

 214.15
 28,755.69

 23.10
 11,444.61

 17,857.41
 15,842.89

 1,899.30
 7,204.27

Interest accrued but not due
on loan from IBRD

USD
JPY

 383.33
-

305.24
-

 31,963.91
-

25,102.22
-

 The following significant exchange rates have been applied

Particulars Year end spot rates
31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23

USD = INR 83.3859  82.2368
JPY = INR  0.5509  0.6295

 Sensitivity analysis

 A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the INR against all other currencies at 31 March would have affected
the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

(All amounts in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)
Particulars Profit or loss after tax Equity, net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
March 31, 2024
USD (1% movement)  (10,580.90)  10,580.90  (10,580.90)  10,580.90
JPY (1% movement)  (118.56)  118.56  (118.56)  118.56
March 31, 2023

USD (1% movement)  (9,242.79)  9,242.79  (9,242.79)  9,242.79
JPY (1% movement)  (53.91)  53.91  (53.91)  53.91

 Interest rate risk

 The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company
to cash flow interest rate risk. Company policy is to maintain most of its borrowings at fixed rate. During March 31, 2024
and March 31, 2023, the Company’s borrowings at variable rate were mainly denominated in USD.

 The Company’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as
defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in
market interest rates.

Corporate Overview Notice Financial Statements

Annual Report 2023-24 197

Statutory Reports

 Exposure to interest rate risk

 The interest rate profile of Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management is as
follows.

(All amounts in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise state
Particulars Nominal Amount

 As at March 31, 2024  As at March 31, 2023
Fixed-rate instruments
Financial liabilities  31,44,221.93  26,28,859.06

 31,44,221.93  26,28,859.06
Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities  13,64,132.23  12,08,136.71

 13,64,132.23  12,08,136.71

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
 A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date (Previous year 25 basis points)

would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

(All amounts in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)
Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

March 31, 2024 100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

Variable-rate instruments  (10,208.07)  10,208.07  (10,208.07)  10,208.07
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (10,208.07)  10,208.07  (10,208.07)  10,208.07

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax
March 31, 2023 25 bps

increase
25 bps

decrease
25 bps

increase
25 bps

decrease
Variable-rate instruments  (9,040.73)  9,040.73  (9,040.73)  9,040.73
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (9,040.73)  9,040.73  (9,040.73)  9,040.73

Note 38 : Capital management

Company is in construction phase (except for the sections which has already been commissioned) for construction of railways track
for freight with equity funding from MOR and debt funding from World Bank and JICA. As per Letter No. 2013/Infra/6/30 dated
02.07.2015, MoR has approved cost estimate of Dedicated Frieght Corridor (DFC) Project for INR 73,392 Crores. The Company has
sought approval from MoR vide Letter No. HQ/EN/CO/WC/DFCC/Completion/Estimate dated 25.10.2021 for revised estimated
completion cost for INR 1,02,159 Crores which is under consideration.  Considering the previous estimated cost, which was